BID/RFP RECEIPT

Receipt of Bid/RFP Proposal No.

50-00129727

Person Received Bid

Number of Envelopes/Boxes Received:

Company's Name

Jefferson Parish Purchasing Department

Suite 4400 – General Government Building

Gretna, LA 70053

200 Derbigny Street

JEFFERSOH PARISH PURCHASING SUSO FEB 27 AM IO: 11

	Jefferson Parish Purchasing Department 200 Derbigny St. Suite 4400 Gretna, LA 70053
SEALED BID	2 Year Contract to Supply High Clay Batture Sand on an As-Needed Basis for JPRD
	Bid No. 50-00129727
BID DATE/TIME:	February 27, 2020 11:00 AM
FROM:	Beverly Construction Co., LLC 1215 River Road Bridge City, LA 70094
	(504) 436-2924 <u>Fax</u> - (504) 436-4632
LICENSE NO.:	La. License #35678
SEALED BID	Construction Co. LLC

DATE:

2/11/2020

BID NO.: 50-00129727

INVITATION TO BID THIS IS NOT AN ORDER

JEFFERSON PARISH

PURCHASING DEPARTMENT P.O. BOX 9 GRETNA, LA. 70054-0009 504-364-2678

VENDOR:	Beverly	Construction	Co.	LLC

BUYER: MBUTTERY

Page: 4

As per LSA-RS 47:301 et seq., all governmental bodies are excluded from payment of sales taxes to any Louisiana taxing body. Quotations shall be based on F.O.B. Agency warehouse or jobsite, anywhere within the Parish as designated by the Purchasing Department.

JEFFERSON PARISH reserves the right to cancel all or any part of an order if not shipped promptly. No charges will be allowed for parking or cartage unless specified in quotation. The order must not be filled at a higher price than quoted. JEFFERSON PARISH reserves the right to cancel at any time and for any reason by issuing a THIRTY (30) day written notice to the contractor.

JEFFERSON PARISH is expecting all products to be new and all work to be done in workman-like manner, according to standard practices. Any deviations or alteration from the specifications must be indicated on the bid form for each item and upon request, product data for same must be submitted by the time specified by the Purchasing Department.

DELIVERY: FOB JEFFERSON PARISH

INDICATE DELIVERY DATE ON EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES

INDICATE STARTING TIME (IN DAYS) FOR CONSTRUCTION WORK

INDICATE COMPLETION TIME (IN DAYS) FOR CONSTRUCTION WORK

In the event that addenda are issued with this bid, bidders MUST acknowledge all addenda on the bid form. Bidder must acknowledge receipt of an addendum on the bid form as indicated. Failure to acknowledge any addendum on the bid form will result in bid rejection.

Acknowledge Receipt of Addenda:	NUMBER:	1 (2-12-2020)	
	NUMBER:		
	NUMBER:		
	NUMBER:		

I OHISIANA CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE NO : (if any

25678

ECOIDIANA CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE NO.: (If applicable)
*** ALL BIDDERS MUST COMPLETE SECTION BELOW ***
Beyorly Construction Co. LLC
SIGNATURE: TITLE:
(Must be signed here)
PRINT OR TYPE NAME:
Bonald Schmitt
ADDRESS:
1215 River Road
Bridge City, La. ZIP: 70094
TELEPHONE: FAX:
1504) 436-2924 (504) 48-4632
Cary @ Beverly inc. com
10 AM OO

TOTAL PRICE OF ALL BID ITEMS: \$ ______ / (0, 000)

DATE: 2/11/2020

INVITATION TO BID FROM JEFFERSON PARISH - continued

Page:

BID NO.: 50-00129727

SEALED BID

5

ITEM NUMBER	QUANTITY	U/M	DESCRIPTION OF ARTICLES	UNIT PRICE QUOTED	TOTALS
			TWO (2) YEAR CONTRACT TO SUPPLY HIGH CLAY BATTURE SAND ON AN AS NEEDED BASIS FOR THE JEFFERSON PARISH PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT		00
1	500.00	CUYD	0010 High Clay Batture Sand Self-Hauled, East Bank	5.00	2500.
			General Specifications (For all items included in the bid): Sand must be available year round. Sand must be available upon department demand within 24 hours notice to vendor.		
			Sand must be 50 percent - 60 percent clay content.		
			The department reserves the right to have sand analyzed at their cost, and if sand does not meet needed clay content, the department is entilitled to reject material and request reimbursement from vendor for analyst costs.		
			TWO (2) YEAR CONTRACT TO SUPPLY HIGH CLAY BATURE SAND FOR THE JEFFERSON PARISH DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION		
2	500.00	CUYD	0020 High Clay Batture Sand, Delivered, East Bank	9.00	4500.00 9000
3	1,000.00	CUYD	0030 High Clay Batture Sand, Delivered, West Bank	9.00	9000,00
				,	



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 9/28/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in liqu of such and recomment(s)

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).						
PRODUCER	CONTACT Sandra Zeringue, CIC, CISR					
Eagan Insurance Agency, LLC	PHONE (504) 836-9600 FAX (A/C, No): (504) 836-9621					
2629 N. Causeway Blvd.	E-MAIL ADDRESS: zeringues@eaganins.com					
P. O. Box 8590	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #					
Metairie LA 70002	INSURER A : Navigators Specialty Insurance					
INSURED	INSURER B: Lloyd's of London					
Beverly Industries, LLC, etal	INSURER C: Starr Indemnity & Liability Company					
1215 River Road	INSURERD: Travelers Property & Casualty					
	INSURER E:					
Bridge City LA 70094-3029 INSURER F:						
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:18-19 Eag						
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAY INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDI EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE INSEL	OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS ED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.					
INSR LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD WYD POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF POLICY EXP LIMITS					
A COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY NY18ECP796119IC X CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR *UNDER COVERAGE A -	10/1/2018 10/1/2020 EACH OCCURRENCE					
X OPERATIONS POLLUTION TRANSPORTATION COVER	AGE MED EXP (Any one person) \$ n/a					
X SITE POLLUTION LIAB. DEFINED UNDER THE	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$ n/a					
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: DEFINITION OF YOUR W	GENERAL AGGREGATE \$ 10,000,000					
X POLICY JECT LOC	PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$ m/a					
OTHER:	\$					
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY **SEE GRAY & COMPANY	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) \$					
ANY AUTO CERTIFICATE OF INS	BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$					
ALL OWNED SCHEDULED 10/1/2016 TO 10/1/2 AUTOS 10/1/2016 TO 10/1/2						
HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS	PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) \$					
	\$					
B X UMBRELLALIAB X OCCUR JL1804026	10/1/2018 10/1/2019 EACH OCCURRENCE \$ 14,000,000					
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE FOLLOWS FORMS & ENDTS	OF AGGREGATE \$ 14,000,000					
DED X RETENTION\$ 25,000 UNDERLYING POLICIES	\$					
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY	S PER OTH- STATUTE ER					
ANY PROPRIETORIPARTNEW/EXECUTIVE N/A CERTIFICATE OF INS	E.L. EAGH ACCIDENT \$					
(Mandatory in NH) 10/1/2016 TO 10/1/2	019 E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$					
If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	E,L, DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$					
C VESSEL POLLUTION LIABILITY V-13177-18	10/1/2018 10/1/2019 LIMIT \$5,000,000					
D PROTECTION & INDEMNITY 71N02931	10/1/2018 10/1/2019 LIMIT/8 CREW MEMBERS \$1,000,000					
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES (ACORD 161. Additional Remarks Schedule may be attached if more engage is required.) NAMED INSUREDS: ANGELO'S TRUCKING, LLC; BEVERLY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, LLC; BEVERLY DISPOSAL, LLC; BEVELRY DREDGING, LLC; BEVERLY EQUIPMENT RENTAL & SALES, LLC; BEVERLY HOLDING, LLC; BEVERLY INDUSTRIES HEAVY HAULERS, LLC; BEVERLY SAND & AGGREGATE, LLC; PHIBEV, INC.; PHILLIP FAMILY, LLC						
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION						
	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE					

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Marcus Eagan/SANDRA



Jefferson Parish, its districts, depts, a

under direction of Parish Pres & Parish C

200 Derbigny St, Suite 4400 Gretna, LA 70053

COMMENTS/REMARKS

FULL NAMED INSURED:

BEVERLY INDUSTRIES, INC.
ANGELO'S TRUCKING, LLC
BEVERLY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, LLC
BEVERLY DISPOSAL, LLC
BEVERLY DREDGING, LLC
BEVERLY EQUIPMENT RENTAL AND SALES, LLC
BEVERLY HOLDING, LLC
BEVERLY INDUSTRIES HEAVY HAULERS, LLC
BEVERLY SAND AND AGGREGATE, LLC
PHIBEY, INC.
PHILLIP FAMILY, LLC

POLLUTION LIABILITY POLICY - ADDITIONAL INFORMATION -*UNDER COVERAGE A - OPERATIONS POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE,
TRANSPORTATION COVERAGE IS DEFINED UNDER THE DEFINITION
OF "YOUR WORK".

UMBRELLA POLICY -POLICY COVERAGE POLLOWS FORMS AND ENDORSEMENTS OF UNDERLYING POLICIES

OFREMARK

COPYRIGHT 2000, AMS SERVICES INC.

No. 295 CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YY) 4/27/2018 PRODUCER THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE Eagan Insurance Agengy, Inc. AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. 2629 N; Causeway Blvd. COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE Metairie, LA 70002 COMPANY THE GRAY INSURANCE COMPANY INSURED COMPANY Beverly Industries, L.L.C., et al. COMPANY (see attached Addendum listing all Insureds) C 1215 River Road COMPANY Bridge City, LA 70094 D COVERAGES THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. CO LTR POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DDVY) POLICY EFFECTIVE Type of insurance POLICY NUMBER. DATE (MMIDDRYY) LIMITS GENERAL LIABILITY GENERAL AGGREGATE COMMERCIAL GENERAL Unlimited PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGE \$3,000,000.00 LIABILITY A XSGL-074244 10/1/2010 PERSONAL & ADVINJURY EACH OCCURRENCE FIRE DAMAGE (Any one fire) OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT 10/1/2019 \$1,000,000.00 \$1,000,000.00 \$50,000.00 MED EXP (Any one person) COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

X ANY AUTO

X ALL OWNED AUTOM \$5,000,00 \$1,000,000.00 BODILY (NJURY ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS (Per person) BODILY INJURY HIRED AUTOS A XSAL-075239. 10/1/2016 10/1/2019 (Per accident)
PROPERTY DAMAGE X NON-OWNED AUTOS GARAGE LIABILITY AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT ANY AUTO OTHER THAN AUTO ONE EACH ACCIDENT AGGREGATE EXCESS LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE UMBRELLA FORM AGGREGATE OTHER THAN UNBRELLA FORM WORKER'S COMPENSATION AND X WESTATU-TORYLUMTS ER EL EACH ACCIDENT EL DISEASE — POLICY LIMIT EL DISEASE — EA EMPLOYEE EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY \$1,000,000.00 \$1,000,000.00 THE PROPRIETORY XSWC-070050 10/1/2016 10/1/2019 PARTNERS/EXECUTIVE: X INCL \$1,000,000.00 OFFICERS ARE: EXC! OTHER DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/SPECIAL ITEMS The conflicte holder is an additional insured on all policies except Workers' Compensation and is provided a Water of Suprogetion, all if required by written contract. The abuse insurance policies, stall be purisary and nonconflibutory to any other insurance policies maintained by the certificate fielder, if required by written contract. CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION In the event of cancellation by The Gray insurance Company and I required by written Jefferson Parish, its districts departments and agencies contract, 30 days written notice will be given to the Certificate Mohier, under the direction of the Parish President and the Parish Council AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 200 Derbigny Street, Suite 4400 Gretna, LA 70053

GCE 00 50 01 01 12

THE GRAY INSURANCE COMPANY

The below coverages apply if the corresponding policy number is indicated on the previous page.

A. Commercial General Liability

General Liability Policy Includes:

Blanket Waiver of Subrogation when required by written contract.

Blanket Additional Insured (CGL Form# CG 20 10 11 85) when required by written contract.

Primary Insurance Wording Included when required by written contract.

Broad Form Property Damage Liability including Explosion, Collapse and Underground (XCU).

Premises/Operations

Products/Completed Operations

Contractual Liability

Sudden and Accidental Pollution Liability

Occurrence Form

Personal Injury

"In Rem" Endorsement

Cross Liability

Severability of Interests Provision

"Action Over" Claims

Independent Contractors coverage for work sublet

Vessel Liability - Watercraft exclusion has been modified by the vessels endorsement on scheduled equipment.

General Aggregate applies per project or equivalent.

B. Automobile Liability Policy Includes:

Blanket Waiver of Subrogation when required by written contract. Blanket Additional Insured when required by written contract.

C. Workers Compensation Policy Includes:

Blanket Waiver of Subrogation when required by written contract.

U.S. Longshoremen's and Harbor Workers Compensation Act Coverage

Outer Continental Shelf Land Act

Jones Act (Including Transportation, Wages, Maintenance, and Cure),

Death on the High Seas Act & General Maritime Law,

Marltime Employers Liability Limit: \$1,000,000

Voluntary Compensation Endorsement

Other States Insurance

Alternate Employer/Borrowed Servant Endorsement

"In Rem" Endorsement

Gulf of Mexico Territorial Extension

D. Excess Liability Policy Includes:

Coverage is excess of the Auto Liability, General Liability, Employers Liability, & Maritime Employers Liability policies

Blanket Walver of Subrogation when required by written contract.

Blanket Additional Insured when required by written contract.

ADDENDUM ATTACHMENT TO CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

NO: 295

INSURED: Beverly Industries, LLC, et al:

Angelo's Trucking, LLC
Beverly Construction Company, LLC
Beverly Disposal, LLC
Beverly Dredging, LLC
Beverly Equipment Rentals and Sales, LLC
Beverly Holding, LLC
Beverly Sand and Aggregate, LLC
PHIBEV, Inc.
Phillip Family, LLC

Date: 4/27/2018

LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY RESOLUTION

At the meeting of Managing Members of Beverly Construction Company, LLC ("Beverly"), duly noticed and held on OCTOBER 3 FA, 2017, it was:

Resolved that Ronald J. Schmitt, President of Beverly, be and is hereby appointed, constituted, and designated as authorized agent of the company with full power and authority to act on behalf of this company in all negotiations, bidding, concerns, and transactions with the State of Louisiana, Parish and City governments, other public entities, or any of their agencies, departments, employees, or agents, including but not limited to, the execution of all bids, proposals, papers, documents, affidavits, bonds, sureties, contracts, and acts and to receive all purchase orders and notices issued pursuant to the provisions of any such bid or contract, this company hereby ratifying, approving, confirming, and accepting each and every such act performed by said authorized agent as herein authorized.

We, Albert J. Philip, Sr. and Beverly Phillip, Members and Managers of Beverly Construction Company, LLC hereby certify the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Resolution unanimously adopted at a meeting of the Managers of Beverly held on October 3rd 2017 at which meeting all Managers were present and voted thereon and that said Resolution was recorded in minutes of the above dated meeting, the same is in full force and effect, and the same has not been revoked or rescinded.

Albert J. Phillip, Sr., Member and Manager

Burnly Phillip, Member and Manager

10-3 - 17

DATE

STANDARD INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS FOR BIDDING PURPOSES

All required insurance under this bid shall conform to Jefferson Parish Resolution No. 113646 or No. 113647, as applicable. Contractors may not commence any work under any ensuing contract unless and until all required insurance and associated evidentiary requirements thereto have been met, along with any additional specifications contained in the Invitation to Bid. Except as where otherwise precluded by law, the Parish Attorney or his designee, with the concurrence of the Director of Risk Management or his designee, may agree on a case-by-case basis, to deviate from Jefferson Parish's standard insurance requirements, as provided in this Section. Vendors requesting deviation therefrom shall submit such requests in writing, along with compelling substantiation, to the Purchasing Department prior to the bid's due date. Any changes to the insurance requirements will be reflected in the bid specifications and addenda. Prior to contract execution and at all times thereafter during the term of such contract, contractors must provide and continuously maintain all coverages as required by the foregoing Resolutions, and the contract documents. Failure to do so shall be grounds for suspension, discontinuation or termination of the contract.

For bidding purposes, bidders must submit with bid submission a current (valid) insurance certificate evidencing the required coverages. Failure to comply will cause bid to be rejected. The current insurance certificate will be used for proof of insurance at time of evaluation. Thereafter, and prior to contract execution, the low bidder will be required to provide final insurance certificates to the Parish which shall name the Jefferson Parish, its Districts Departments and Agencies under the direction of the Parish President and the Parish Council as additional insureds regarding negligence by the contractor for the Commercial General Liability, Workmen's Compensation Insurance and the Comprehensive Automobile Liability policies. Additionally, said certificates should reflect the name of the Parish Department receiving goods and services and reference the respective Jefferson Parish bid number.

JEFFERSON PARISH REQUIRED STANDARD INSURANCE

WORKER'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE

As required by Louisiana State Statute, exception; Employer's Liability, Section B shall be \$1,000,000 per occurrence when Work is to be over water and involves maritime exposures to cover all employees not covered under the State Worker's Compensation Act, otherwise this limit shall be no less than \$500,000 per occurrence.

Note: If your company is not required by law to carry workmen's compensation insurance, i.e. not a Louisiana company, sole employee of the company, then bidders must request a workmen's compensation insurance declaration affidavit prior to the bid opening date. This insurance declaration affidavit must be fully completed, signed, properly notarized and submitted with the bid. A scanned copy may be submitted with the bid; however, the successful bidder must submit the original affidavit in its original format and without material alteration upon contract execution. Failure to comply will result in the bid submission being

rejected as non-responsive. The Parish reserves the right to award bid to the next lowest responsive and responsible bidder in this event.

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Shall provide limits not less than the following: \$1,000,000.00 Combined Single Limit per Occurrence for bodily injury and property damage.

COMPREHENSIVE AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Bodily injury liability \$1,000,000.00 each person; \$1,000,000.00 each occurrence. Property Damage Liability \$1,000,000.00 each occurrence.

Note: This category may be omitted if bidders do not/will not utilize company vehicles for the project or do not possess company vehicles. Bidder must request an automobile insurance declaration affidavit prior to the bid opening date. This insurance declaration affidavit must be fully completed, signed, properly notarized and submitted with the bid. A scanned copy of the completed, signed and properly notarized affidavit may be submitted with the bid; however, the successful bidder must submit the original affidavit in its original format and without material alteration upon contract execution. Failure to comply will result in the bid submission being rejected as non-responsive. The Parish reserves the right to award bid to the next lowest responsive and responsible bidder in this event.

<u>DEDUCTIBLES</u> - The Parish Attorney with concurrence of the Director of Risk Management have waived the deductible section of the Terms and Conditions for all Invitations to Bid, until further notice.

UMBRELLA LIABILITY COVERAGE

An umbrella policy or excess may be used to meet minimum requirements.

FOR CONSTRUCTION AND RENOVATION PROJECTS:

The following are required unless otherwise specified in the bid. Such insurance is due upon contract execution.

1) OWNER'S PROTECTIVE LIABILITY

To be for the same limits of liability for bodily injury and property damage liability established for commercial general liability.

2) BUILDER'S RISK INSURANCE

The contractor shall maintain Builder's Risk Insurance at his own expense to insure both the owner (Parish of Jefferson) and contractor as their interest may appear.